# EM SUBMISSION NO .: 2012 EM 328 **PRESENTED: ADOPTED:**

## BY THE EMERGENCY MANAGER

Resolution authorizing City of Flint officials to enter into a contract with the City of Flint - Utilities - Hydrant and Water Valve replacements in the amount of \$100,000; As well as a contract with the City of Flint - Development Division - Weed & Trash Abatement in an amount not to exceed \$398,027, based on the substantial amendment published on April 27, 2012.

The City of Flint has identified \$498,027.00 in available CDBG funds for reprogramming in revenue account 272-748.101-502.748 & expense account 272-748.101-700.100.

Agencies	<b>Revenue Account</b>	Expense Account	Amount
COF – Development Division – Weed & Trash Abatement	272-748.260-502.748	272-748.260-805.126	\$398,027
COF Utilities - for Hydrant and Water Valve replacements	272-748.252-502.748	272-748.252-805.063	\$100,000

IT IS RESOLVED, that City of Flint officials are authorized to do all things necessary to enter into contracts with City of Flint - Development Division - Weed & Trash Abatement in the amount of \$398,027, revenue account 272-748.260-502.748, and expense 272-748.260-805.126. The City of Flint – Utilities – Hydrant and Water Valve replacements will also have a contract for \$100,000 in revenue account 272-748.252-502.748, and expense account 272-748.252-805.063 and fund accounts as listed.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Peter M. Bade, Chief Legal Officer

**EM DISPOSITION:** 

**APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:** 

Jerry Ambrose, Finance Director

ENACT

FAIL \_\_\_\_\_ DATED \_\_\_\_\_ 6-19-12

Michael K. Brown, Emergency Manager

## **RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW FORM**

#### DATE: June 4, 2012

## **Agenda Item Title:**

Resolution authorizing City of Flint officials to enter into a contract with the City of Flint - Utilities - Hydrant and Water Valve replacements in the amount of \$100,000; As well as a contract with the City of Flint - Development Division - Weed & Trash Abatement in an amount not to exceed \$398,027, based on the substantial amendment published on April 27, 2012.

**Prepared By:** Author: Ryan A. Cummings, DCED Program Specialist Suzanne Wilcox, DCED Program Manager **Requestor:** 

### **Background/Summary of Proposed Action:**

A Substantial Amendment to the 2011-2012 Annual Action Plan was published on April 27, 2012 with the comment period expiring on May 27, 2012.

The Substantial Amendment authorized funding for the City of Flint – Development Division – Weed & Trash Abatement in the amount of \$398,027, as well as the City of Flint – Utilities – Hydrant and Water Valve replacements in an amount not to surpass \$100,000.

Funds will be made available to City of Flint departments, as well as to **Financial Implications:** community organizations & will help the City meet its spending benchmarks.

<b>Budgeted Expenditure:</b>	Yes X No	Please explain, if no:
<u>Account #</u> : Reviewed and approved by C	C. Cheshier <u>Cynt</u>	tur Cheshier
Revenue account number <u>A</u>	ee pero	_ and expense account number
Pre-encumbered: Yes	No X	Requisition #
Other Implications:	No other implementa	tions are known at this time.
Staff Recommendation:	Staff recommends ap	proval of this resolution.
APPROVAL	Tracy B. Atkin	son, Director DCED

David Solis, Director

Howard Crok, Infrastructure and Development Director